
Minnesota State (23-7) -vs- South Dakota (25-5)
03/05/05 at Omaha, NE - Sapp Fieldhouse

 
 

 
 
Minnesota State 72

South Dakota 87

Date: 03/05/05
Time: 7:00 AM
Attendance: 1350
Site: Omaha, NE - Sapp Fieldhouse
Referees: Doug Votava, Tom Mauer, Pete Hansen
Notes: NCC-Wells Fargo FinalsChampionship Game

Score By Period 1 2 Total
Minnesota State 39 33 72
South Dakota 39 48 87

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
23 Luke Anderson * 33 9-19 5-10 0-0 1-4 5 2 0 2 0 0 23
04 Jamel Staten * 27 6-11 1-2 6-7 2-5 7 4 2 2 0 0 19
02 Andy Moeller * 32 3-8 1-4 2-2 1-4 5 4 5 4 0 0 9
50 Chris Whitfield * 23 2-3 0-0 0-0 2-3 5 3 1 0 2 0 4
05 Joe Williams * 18 2-5 0-1 0-0 0-2 2 2 0 2 0 0 4
03 Tony Thomason 24 3-10 3-6 0-0 1-2 3 1 1 1 0 0 9
21 Gameli Ahelegbe 18 2-2 0-0 0-0 0-2 2 2 0 0 0 0 4
40 Eric Mergen 13 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0
30 Nate Swetalla 8 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
44 Drew Shepp 4 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 3-1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 200 27-59 10-23 8-9 10-25 35 20 9 11 5 0 72

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
First Half 14-29   48.28 % 6-10   60.00 % 5-6   83.33 %
Second Half 13-30   43.33 % 4-13   30.77 % 3-3   100.00 %
Total 27-59   45.8 % 10-23   43.5 % 8-9   88.9 %

Technical Fouls: (1) Jamel
Staten Second Chance Points: 13 Scores Tied: 3 times(s) Points in the Paint: 20 Fast Break Points: 0
Lead Changed: 2 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 3 Bench Points: 13 Largest Lead: 7 1st-12:06

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
30 Turner Trofholz * 40 11-19 0-0 6-11 6-10 16 2 0 1 0 1 28
05 Josh Mueller * 37 7-18 4-11 8-10 0-1 1 3 3 0 0 2 26
10 Luke Tibbetts * 40 5-9 2-2 3-4 0-1 1 2 7 1 0 1 15
03 David Nour * 19 0-4 0-2 0-0 1-1 2 1 5 0 0 0 0
52 Steve Anderson * 17 0-1 0-0 0-0 3-4 7 3 1 1 2 0 0
42 Dustin Little 24 3-4 3-4 0-0 1-2 3 1 1 0 0 2 9
50 Eric Hall 23 3-5 3-5 0-0 0-3 3 1 1 0 0 0 9
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 200 29-60 12-24 17-25 12-22 34 13 18 3 2 6 87

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
First Half 14-36   38.89 % 5-13   38.46 % 6-12   50.00 %
Second Half 15-24   62.50 % 7-11   63.64 % 11-13   84.62 %
Total 29-60   48.3 % 12-24   50.0 % 17-25   68.0 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 10 Scores Tied: 3 times(s) Points in the Paint: 32 Fast Break Points: 1

Lead Changed: 3 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 16 Bench Points: 18
Largest Lead: 21 2nd-
01:19



First Half Box Score
Minnesota State 39

South Dakota 39

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
23 Luke Anderson 13 4-7 3-4 0-0 0-3 3 2 0 1 0 0 11
4 Jamel Staten 17 3-7 1-2 5-6 1-3 4 1 2 1 0 0 12
2 Andy Moeller 16 2-4 0-1 0-0 1-3 4 2 4 2 0 0 4
50 Chris Whitfield 5 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-2 2 2 0 0 2 0 2
5 Joe Williams 11 1-3 0-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 1 0 0 2
3 Tony Thomason 11 2-5 2-2 0-0 0-1 1 0 1 0 0 0 6
21 Gameli Ahelegbe 9 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
40 Eric Mergen 11 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0
30 Nate Swetalla 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
44 Drew Shepp 4 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 2-1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 14-29 6-10 5-6 4-16 20 10 7 5 5 0 39
48.3 % 60.0 % 83.3 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
30 Turner Trofholz 20 7-13 0-0 4-8 5-5 10 1 0 1 0 0 18
5 Josh Mueller 19 5-11 3-7 2-4 0-1 1 2 0 0 0 0 15
10 Luke Tibbetts 20 0-3 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0
3 David Nour 11 0-4 0-2 0-0 1-0 1 0 4 0 0 0 0
52 Steve Anderson 14 0-1 0-0 0-0 3-3 6 2 0 0 2 0 0
42 Dustin Little 10 2-3 2-3 0-0 1-1 2 0 1 0 0 2 6
50 Eric Hall 6 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 14-36 5-13 6-12 11-11 22 5 8 1 2 2 39
38.9 % 38.5 % 50.0 %



Second Half Box Score
Minnesota State 33

South Dakota 48

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
23 Luke Anderson 20 5-12 2-6 0-0 1-1 2 0 0 1 0 0 12
4 Jamel Staten 10 3-4 0-0 1-1 1-2 3 3 0 1 0 0 7
2 Andy Moeller 16 1-4 1-3 2-2 0-1 1 2 1 2 0 0 5
50 Chris Whitfield 18 1-2 0-0 0-0 2-1 3 1 1 0 0 0 2
5 Joe Williams 7 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 1 0 0 2
3 Tony Thomason 13 1-5 1-4 0-0 1-1 2 1 0 1 0 0 3
21 Gameli Ahelegbe 9 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 2 0 0 0 0 2
40 Eric Mergen 2 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30 Nate Swetalla 5 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
44 Drew Shepp 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 13-30 4-13 3-3 6-9 15 10 2 6 0 0 33
43.3 % 30.8 % 100.0 %

# Player MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
30 Turner Trofholz 20 4-6 0-0 2-3 1-5 6 1 0 0 0 1 10
5 Josh Mueller 18 2-7 1-4 6-6 0-0 0 1 3 0 0 2 11
10 Luke Tibbetts 20 5-6 2-2 3-4 0-0 0 2 5 1 0 1 15
3 David Nour 8 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
52 Steve Anderson 3 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
42 Dustin Little 14 1-1 1-1 0-0 0-1 1 1 0 0 0 0 3
50 Eric Hall 17 3-4 3-4 0-0 0-3 3 1 0 0 0 0 9
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 100 15-24 7-11 11-13 1-11 12 8 10 2 0 4 48
62.5 % 63.6 % 84.6 %



First Half Play By Play

VISITORS: Minnesota State Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: South Dakota
MISS 3PTR by WILLIAMS,JOE 19:43

19:43 BLOCK  by ANDERSON,STEVE
REBOUND OFF by TEAM --
GOOD JUMPER by MOELLER,ANDY 19:36 2-0 V 2

19:19 TURNOVER  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
MISS JUMPER by MOELLER,ANDY 18:51

-- REBOUND DEF by TIBBETTS,LUKE
18:38 MISS JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

BLOCK  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS 18:38
REBOUND DEF by MOELLER,ANDY --
GOOD DUNK by WHITFIELD,CHRIS(in the paint) 18:32 4-0 V 4
ASSIST  by STATEN,JAMEL --

18:09 MISS LAYUP by MUELLER,JOSH
-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM

17:47 4-2 V 2 GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by NOUR,DAVID

FOUL  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS 17:47
17:47 MISS FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS --
MISS 3PTR by STATEN,JAMEL 17:33

-- REBOUND DEF by MUELLER,JOSH
17:07 MISS LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

-- REBOUND OFF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
17:04 MISS LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

-- REBOUND OFF by ANDERSON,STEVE
16:56 4-4 GOOD JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint)

TURNOVER  by WILLIAMS,JOE 16:37
16:30 4-6 H 2 GOOD JUMPER by MUELLER,JOSH

-- ASSIST  by TIBBETTS,LUKE
MISS LAYUP by WILLIAMS,JOE 16:15

-- REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,STEVE
16:08 MISS 3PTR by NOUR,DAVID

BLOCK  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS 16:08
-- REBOUND OFF by NOUR,DAVID

16:03 4-9 H 5 GOOD 3PTR by MUELLER,JOSH
-- ASSIST  by NOUR,DAVID

GOOD 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE 15:44 7-9 H 2
ASSIST  by MOELLER,ANDY --

15:31 MISS JUMPER by MUELLER,JOSH
REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS --
GOOD 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE 15:21 10-9 V 1
ASSIST  by MOELLER,ANDY --
FOUL  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS 15:06

15:06 10-10 GOOD FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
15:06 MISS FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,LUKE --
14:47 FOUL  by MUELLER,JOSH

MISS 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE 14:34
-- REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

14:26 MISS JUMPER by NOUR,DAVID
REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,LUKE --
GOOD 3PTR by STATEN,JAMEL 14:16 13-10 V 3
ASSIST  by THOMASON,TONY --

13:52 13-12 V 1 GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by NOUR,DAVID

MISS JUMPER by STATEN,JAMEL 13:35
REBOUND OFF by STATEN,JAMEL --
MISS JUMPER by STATEN,JAMEL 13:31



REBOUND OFF by TEAM --
GOOD 3PTR by THOMASON,TONY 13:06 16-12 V 4

12:50 MISS 3PTR by HALL,ERIC
REBOUND DEF by THOMASON,TONY --
GOOD LAYUP by MOELLER,ANDY(in the paint) 12:38 18-12 V 6
FOUL  by MERGEN,ERIC 12:22

12:22 18-13 V 5 GOOD FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
12:22 MISS FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

REBOUND DEF by SWETALLA,NATE --
GOOD JUMPER by AHELEGBE,GAMELI 12:06 20-13 V 7

11:46 20-16 V 4 GOOD 3PTR by MUELLER,JOSH
-- ASSIST  by LITTLE,DUSTIN

GOOD 3PTR by THOMASON,TONY 11:14 23-16 V 7
ASSIST  by MOELLER,ANDY --

10:59 23-18 V 5 GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint)
MISS 3PTR by MOELLER,ANDY 10:38
REBOUND OFF by MOELLER,ANDY --
TURNOVER  by MOELLER,ANDY 10:33

10:32 STEAL  by LITTLE,DUSTIN
FOUL  by SWETALLA,NATE 10:22

10:22 23-19 V 4 GOOD FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
10:22 23-20 V 3 GOOD FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

MISS JUMPER by THOMASON,TONY 10:02
-- REBOUND DEF by LITTLE,DUSTIN

09:41 MISS 3PTR by MUELLER,JOSH
REBOUND DEF by TEAM --
TIMEOUT MEDIA by TEAM 09:39
MISS LAYUP by SHEPP,DREW 09:27

09:27 BLOCK  by ANDERSON,STEVE
-- REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,STEVE

08:58 MISS LAYUP by ANDERSON,STEVE
-- REBOUND OFF by ANDERSON,STEVE

08:55 MISS 3PTR by MUELLER,JOSH
-- REBOUND OFF by LITTLE,DUSTIN

08:40 MISS LAYUP by TIBBETTS,LUKE
REBOUND DEF by STATEN,JAMEL --
GOOD JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE 08:12 25-20 V 5

07:57 MISS LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
BLOCK  by SHEPP,DREW 07:57

-- REBOUND OFF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
07:54 25-22 V 3 GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint)

MISS JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE 07:32
-- REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

FOUL  by WILLIAMS,JOE 07:19
07:11 MISS JUMPER by NOUR,DAVID

REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,LUKE --
FOUL  by ANDERSON,LUKE 07:02
TURNOVER  by ANDERSON,LUKE 07:02

06:51 25-24 V 1 GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint)
GOOD LAYUP by WILLIAMS,JOE(in the paint) 06:36 27-24 V 3
ASSIST  by MOELLER,ANDY --

06:25 MISS 3PTR by NOUR,DAVID
REBOUND DEF by WILLIAMS,JOE --
GOOD 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE 06:13 30-24 V 6
ASSIST  by STATEN,JAMEL --

05:54 30-27 V 3 GOOD 3PTR by MUELLER,JOSH
-- ASSIST  by NOUR,DAVID

FOUL  by MOELLER,ANDY 05:28
TURNOVER  by MOELLER,ANDY 05:28

05:16 30-29 V 1 GOOD LAYUP by MUELLER,JOSH(in the paint)
GOOD LAYUP by STATEN,JAMEL(in the paint) 05:03 32-29 V 3

04:51 MISS 3PTR by MUELLER,JOSH



-- REBOUND OFF by ANDERSON,STEVE
04:36 MISS JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

BLOCK  by MERGEN,ERIC 04:36
-- REBOUND OFF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

04:33 MISS LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
BLOCK  by MERGEN,ERIC 04:33

-- REBOUND OFF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
04:28 MISS 3PTR by MUELLER,JOSH

REBOUND DEF by STATEN,JAMEL --
MISS JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE 04:13

-- REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
FOUL  by ANDERSON,LUKE 03:57

03:57 32-30 V 2 GOOD FT by MUELLER,JOSH
03:57 MISS FT by MUELLER,JOSH

REBOUND DEF by STATEN,JAMEL --
GOOD LAYUP by STATEN,JAMEL(in the paint) 03:44 34-30 V 4

03:44 FOUL  by ANDERSON,STEVE
GOOD FT by STATEN,JAMEL 03:44 35-30 V 5

03:35 35-33 V 2 GOOD 3PTR by LITTLE,DUSTIN
-- ASSIST  by TIBBETTS,LUKE

MISS LAYUP by THOMASON,TONY 03:12
-- REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

03:03 MISS LAYUP by TIBBETTS,LUKE
-- REBOUND OFF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

02:56 MISS 3PTR by LITTLE,DUSTIN
REBOUND DEF by MOELLER,ANDY --

02:51 FOUL  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
MISS JUMPER by STATEN,JAMEL 02:28

-- REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,STEVE
FOUL  by STATEN,JAMEL 02:27

02:27 MISS FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
REBOUND DEF by MOELLER,ANDY --

02:15 FOUL  by ANDERSON,STEVE
GOOD FT by STATEN,JAMEL 02:15 36-33 V 3
GOOD FT by STATEN,JAMEL 02:15 37-33 V 4

02:03 37-35 V 2 GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint)
01:40 FOUL  by MUELLER,JOSH

MISS FT by STATEN,JAMEL 01:40
REBOUND DEADB by TEAM --
GOOD FT by STATEN,JAMEL 01:40 38-35 V 3
GOOD FT by STATEN,JAMEL 01:40 39-35 V 4

01:21 39-38 V 1 GOOD 3PTR by LITTLE,DUSTIN
-- ASSIST  by HALL,ERIC

MISS JUMPER by THOMASON,TONY 01:02
-- REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

FOUL  by MOELLER,ANDY 00:47
00:47 MISS FT by MUELLER,JOSH

-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM
00:47 39-39 GOOD FT by MUELLER,JOSH

TURNOVER  by STATEN,JAMEL 00:27
00:25 STEAL  by LITTLE,DUSTIN
00:03 MISS LAYUP by TIBBETTS,LUKE

REBOUND DEF by AHELEGBE,GAMELI --

Second Half Play By Play

VISITORS: Minnesota State Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: South Dakota
FOUL  by STATEN,JAMEL 20:00
FOUL TECH by STATEN,JAMEL 20:00

20:00 39-40 H 1 GOOD FT by MUELLER,JOSH
20:00 39-41 H 2 GOOD FT by MUELLER,JOSH



GOOD JUMPER by WILLIAMS,JOE 19:46 41-41
ASSIST  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS --

19:08 41-44 H 3 GOOD 3PTR by TIBBETTS,LUKE
-- ASSIST  by ANDERSON,STEVE

TURNOVER  by WILLIAMS,JOE 18:54
18:52 STEAL  by MUELLER,JOSH
18:49 MISS LAYUP by MUELLER,JOSH

REBOUND DEF by STATEN,JAMEL --
MISS LAYUP by STATEN,JAMEL 18:40
REBOUND OFF by TEAM --

18:39 FOUL  by TIBBETTS,LUKE
GOOD JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE 18:34 43-44 H 1

18:22 MISS JUMPER by MUELLER,JOSH
REBOUND DEF by WILLIAMS,JOE --
MISS 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE 18:11
REBOUND OFF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS --
MISS LAYUP by WHITFIELD,CHRIS 18:06

-- REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,STEVE
17:47 MISS JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

REBOUND DEF by STATEN,JAMEL --
FOUL  by STATEN,JAMEL 17:41
TURNOVER  by STATEN,JAMEL 17:41

17:24 FOUL  by ANDERSON,STEVE
17:24 TURNOVER  by ANDERSON,STEVE

TURNOVER  by MOELLER,ANDY 16:56
16:55 STEAL  by TIBBETTS,LUKE

FOUL  by WILLIAMS,JOE 16:55
16:33 43-46 H 3 GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by NOUR,DAVID
GOOD 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE 16:10 46-46
ASSIST  by MOELLER,ANDY --

15:46 46-48 H 2 GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by TIBBETTS,LUKE

GOOD 3PTR by MOELLER,ANDY 15:40 49-48 V 1
15:10 49-51 H 2 GOOD 3PTR by HALL,ERIC

-- ASSIST  by TIBBETTS,LUKE
15:05 TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM

MISS 3PTR by THOMASON,TONY 14:36
-- REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

14:27 MISS 3PTR by MUELLER,JOSH
REBOUND DEF by THOMASON,TONY --
MISS 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE 14:18

-- REBOUND DEF by NOUR,DAVID
FOUL  by AHELEGBE,GAMELI 14:00

14:00 49-52 H 3 GOOD FT by MUELLER,JOSH
14:00 49-53 H 4 GOOD FT by MUELLER,JOSH

GOOD JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE 13:40 51-53 H 2
13:19 MISS 3PTR by MUELLER,JOSH

REBOUND DEF by SWETALLA,NATE --
MISS JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE 12:58
REBOUND OFF by THOMASON,TONY --

12:57 FOUL  by LITTLE,DUSTIN
GOOD LAYUP by ANDERSON,LUKE(in the paint) 12:44 53-53

12:30 53-56 H 3 GOOD 3PTR by HALL,ERIC
-- ASSIST  by TIBBETTS,LUKE

MISS JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE 12:02
-- REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

11:41 53-58 H 5 GOOD LAYUP by TIBBETTS,LUKE(in the paint)
TURNOVER  by MOELLER,ANDY 11:31

11:30 STEAL  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
11:25 53-61 H 8 GOOD 3PTR by TIBBETTS,LUKE

-- ASSIST  by MUELLER,JOSH



TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM 11:13
MISS 3PTR by MOELLER,ANDY 10:55

-- REBOUND DEF by HALL,ERIC
10:40 MISS LAYUP by TIBBETTS,LUKE

-- REBOUND OFF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
FOUL  by STATEN,JAMEL 10:40

10:40 53-62 H 9 GOOD FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
10:40 MISS FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

REBOUND DEF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS --
10:25 FOUL  by MUELLER,JOSH

MISS LAYUP by MOELLER,ANDY 10:15
-- REBOUND DEF by HALL,ERIC

09:53 53-64 H 11 GOOD LAYUP by TIBBETTS,LUKE(in the paint)
MISS 3PTR by MOELLER,ANDY 09:43

-- REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
09:32 MISS 3PTR by HALL,ERIC

REBOUND DEF by AHELEGBE,GAMELI --
FOUL  by THOMASON,TONY 09:21
TURNOVER  by THOMASON,TONY 09:21
TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM 09:21

09:03 MISS JUMPER by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
REBOUND DEF by MOELLER,ANDY --

08:56 FOUL  by NOUR,DAVID
MISS JUMPER by WILLIAMS,JOE 08:36

-- REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
08:20 53-66 H 13 GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by TIBBETTS,LUKE
FOUL  by WHITFIELD,CHRIS 08:20

08:20 53-67 H 14 GOOD FT by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
GOOD JUMPER by AHELEGBE,GAMELI 08:08 55-67 H 12
FOUL  by MOELLER,ANDY 07:46

07:46 MISS FT by TIBBETTS,LUKE
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

07:46 55-68 H 13 GOOD FT by TIBBETTS,LUKE(fastbreak)
MISS 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE 07:28

-- REBOUND DEF by TROFHOLZ,TURNER
FOUL  by MOELLER,ANDY 07:16

07:16 55-69 H 14 GOOD FT by TIBBETTS,LUKE
07:16 55-70 H 15 GOOD FT by TIBBETTS,LUKE

MISS 3PTR by THOMASON,TONY 07:00
-- REBOUND DEF by LITTLE,DUSTIN

06:31 FOUL  by TIBBETTS,LUKE
06:31 TURNOVER  by TIBBETTS,LUKE

GOOD LAYUP by STATEN,JAMEL(in the paint) 06:19 57-70 H 13
06:19 FOUL  by HALL,ERIC

GOOD FT by STATEN,JAMEL 06:19 58-70 H 12
FOUL  by AHELEGBE,GAMELI 06:07

06:07 58-71 H 13 GOOD FT by MUELLER,JOSH
06:07 58-72 H 14 GOOD FT by MUELLER,JOSH

MISS 3PTR by THOMASON,TONY 05:52
REBOUND OFF by STATEN,JAMEL --
GOOD JUMPER by STATEN,JAMEL(in the paint) 05:35 60-72 H 12

05:13 60-75 H 15 GOOD 3PTR by HALL,ERIC
-- ASSIST  by TIBBETTS,LUKE

MISS LAYUP by THOMASON,TONY 04:38
REBOUND OFF by WHITFIELD,CHRIS --
GOOD DUNK by WHITFIELD,CHRIS(in the paint) 04:37 62-75 H 13
TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 04:37

04:10 62-78 H 16 GOOD 3PTR by MUELLER,JOSH
MISS 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE 03:49
REBOUND OFF by ANDERSON,LUKE --
MISS JUMPER by ANDERSON,LUKE 03:44



-- REBOUND DEF by HALL,ERIC
03:32 62-80 H 18 GOOD LAYUP by TROFHOLZ,TURNER(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by MUELLER,JOSH
03:03 FOUL  by TROFHOLZ,TURNER

GOOD FT by MOELLER,ANDY 03:03 63-80 H 17
GOOD FT by MOELLER,ANDY 03:03 64-80 H 16

02:55 TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM
02:29 64-82 H 18 GOOD LAYUP by TIBBETTS,LUKE(in the paint)

GOOD JUMPER by STATEN,JAMEL(in the paint) 02:14 66-82 H 16
02:02 66-84 H 18 GOOD LAYUP by MUELLER,JOSH(in the paint)

TURNOVER  by ANDERSON,LUKE 01:46
01:45 STEAL  by MUELLER,JOSH
01:19 66-87 H 21 GOOD 3PTR by LITTLE,DUSTIN

-- ASSIST  by MUELLER,JOSH
GOOD 3PTR by THOMASON,TONY 01:10 69-87 H 18

00:33 MISS 3PTR by MUELLER,JOSH
REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,LUKE --
GOOD 3PTR by ANDERSON,LUKE 00:23 72-87 H 15


